

No. 13-339

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CTS CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

PETER WALDBURGER, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

E. Thomison Holman
ADAMS HENDON CARSON
CROW & SAENGER, P.A.
72 Patton Avenue
Asheville, NC 28801

Richard M. Re
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001

Brian J. Murray
Counsel of Record
Michael F. Dolan
JONES DAY
77 West Wacker Drive,
Suite 3500
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 782-3939
bjmurray@jonesday.com

NOVEMBER 25, 2013

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
I. THE 2-2 SPLIT ON THE QUESTION PRESENTED JUSTIFIES CERTIORA- RI.....	2
II. CERTIORARI IS ALSO WARRANTED BECAUSE THE QUESTION PRE- SENTED IS IMPORTANT AND RE- CURRING	5
III. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S CASE LAW.....	6
IV. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN IDEAL VEHICLE TO RESOLVE THE QUES- TION PRESENTED.....	11
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Barnes v. Koppers, Inc.</i> , 534 F.3d 357 (5th Cir. 2008)	3, 4
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. v. Poole Chem. Co.</i> , 419 F.3d 355 (5th Cir. 2005)	1, 2, 3, 4
<i>Chase Bank USA, NA v. McCoy</i> , 131 S. Ct. 871 (2011).....	12
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012).....	12
<i>Clark Cnty. v. Sioux Equip. Corp.</i> , 753 N.W.2d 406 (S.D. 2008)	1, 4
<i>Coleman v. H.C. Price</i> , No. 11-2937, 2013 WL 64613 (E.D. La. Jan. 4, 2013).....	3
<i>Connecticut National Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	10
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	10
<i>Hillsborough Cnty. v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	7
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010).....	6
<i>McDonald v. Sun Oil Co.</i> , 548 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2008)	1, 2
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Milner v. Dep't of Navy</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1259 (2011).....	10
<i>Neblett v. Hanover Inspection Serv., Inc.</i> , No. COA06-1676, 2007 WL 2701349 (N.C. Ct. App. Sept. 18, 2007).....	11
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	7
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987) (per curiam)	6
<i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979).....	8
<i>Wilson v. McLeod Oil Co.</i> , 398 S.E.2d 586 (N.C. 1990)	11
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 9658	<i>passim</i>
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-52(16)	11
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> 835 (5th ed. 1979).....	9
Superfund Section 301(e) Study Group, 97th Cong., <i>Injuries and Damages from Hazardous Wastes—Analysis and Improvement of Legal Remedies</i> (Comm. Print 1982)	10
